

Appeal No. 18-1673

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ST JOAN ANTIDA HIGH SCHOOL, INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

MILWAUKEE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant – Appellee.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,
THE HONORABLE J.P. STADTMUELLER, PRESIDING
CASE NO. 17-CV-413

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

GRANT F. LANGLEY
City Attorney

CALVIN V. FERMIN
Assistant City Attorney
State Bar No. 1101524
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

P.O. ADDRESS:

Suite 800
200 East Wells Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 286-2601
Fax: (414) 286-8550
cfermi@milwaukee.gov

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

- (1) The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case.

Milwaukee Public School District.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Relevant Wisconsin Law	1
II. The Parties	3
III. MPS’s Transportation Policy	4
IV. SJA’s Claim.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply Because Private Schools Are Not a Protected Class and MPS’s Policy Does Not Significantly Burden a Fundamental Right.....	8
II. The Deferential Rational Basis Standard Applies to MPS’s Transportation Policies.....	12
A. There is a rational relationship between the disparity of treatment in MPS’s extension of its busing benefit and a legitimate governmental purpose.....	13
1 Significant cost is a rational basis for the disparate treatment in MPS’s transportation policy.....	13
2 MPS has as a rational basis for extending the busing benefit to certain public school students its need to fulfill its educational mandate under the Wisconsin Constitution.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
3 SJA’s argument that MPS can have no legitimate state purpose under Wisconsin law is without merit.....	26
B. There is a rational relationship between the disparity of treatment with regard to the roster submission deadline in MPS’s transportation policy and a legitimate governmental purpose.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Com’n of Webster Cnty</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	26-28
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	12, 30
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	9
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	20, 25
<i>Deutsch v. Teel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 598 (E.D. Wis. 1975).....	28
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	10-11
<i>Griffin High Sch. v. Illinois High School Ass’n</i> , 822 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	9
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	12-13, 24-25
<i>Hillsborough v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946)).....	27
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	19
<i>Irizarry v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 251 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16-17, 21
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	13
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	9
<i>Metropolis Theatre Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 228 U.S. 61 (1913).....	24
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	13
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	8, 9-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	9, 16
<i>Racine Charter One v. Racine Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 424 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2005).....	13-14, 21
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	9
<i>San Antonio Independent Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	16
<i>Segovia v. United States</i> , 880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	15, 18
<i>Sims v. Harris</i> , 607 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1979).....	19-20
<i>Srail v. Village of Lisle, Ill.</i> , 588 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13-14
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	12
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	10
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	18-19

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 166 Wis.2d 588 (2000).....	2
<i>St. John Vianney Sch. v. Board of Educ. of Sch. Dist. of Janesville</i> , 114 Wis.2d 140 (Ct. App. 1983).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Vanko v. Kahl</i> , 52 Wis.2d 206 (1971).....	2, 22-23
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 236 Wis.2d 588 (2000).....	1, 22

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	8
----------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

Wis. Const. art X § 3.....1, 18, 22, 24

Wis. Stat. § 62.05.....2-3

Wis. Stat. § 115.01.....1

Wis. Stat. § 118.35.....23

Wis. Stat. § 119.01.....2, 3

Wis. Stat. § 119.16.....2, 25

Wis. Stat. § 121.51.....2

Wis. Stat. § 121.54.....passim

Wis. Stat. § 121.55.....6, 30

Wis. Stat. § 121.845.....2, 22, 25

Wis. Stat. § 121.85.....25

OTHER

Promoting Excellence for All: A Report from the State
Superintendent’s Task Force on Wisconsin’s Achievement Gap”
<https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/excforall/exc4allreport.pdf>24
